

INTRALOT

Report of the Board of Directors of the INTRALOT Group
to the Annual General Assembly of the Shareholders for the fiscal year
01/01/2005 – 31/12/2005

Dear shareholders,

Year 2005 was very important for the INTRALOT Group since its global expansion continued successfully through the strong growth of its subsidiary companies. Specifically, international subsidiaries' revenues more than doubled compared to 2004 and were shaped at €356.4 mil. Moreover, total international revenues (including the Company's international sales) were €390.9 mil., contributing 74.7% to consolidated group sales.

The Group's performance in the major countries that it is present is analytically described below:

In Turkey the Company's subsidiary INTELTEK that manages the fixed odds Betting game had revenues in excess of €800 mil. in 2005, the first full financial year of the game's operation. The game is available through 4.000 agencies in the country, a number that will increase substantially in 2006 and 2007. In addition, the company's increased participation in its subsidiary from 25% to 45% is expected to substantially increase the profits of its shareholders.

The Bulgarian subsidiary Eurofootball, that owns the operating license of the fixed odds Betting game in the country, for a third consecutive year demonstrated strong growth rates. From the end of 2002, the year that Eurofootball was acquired by the Company's subsidiary Bilot, the revenues of the game have more than quadrupled, proving the know how and the ability of INTRALOT to operate and handle games successfully. In the last two years a significant improvement of the quality of the sales network took place. The number of the agencies reached 490 at the end of 2005 and further expansion will take place in 2006.

In Romania, the subsidiary Lotrom, in cooperation with the National Lottery Organization CNLR, continued the successful installment and operation of the video-lottery terminals, which at the end of 2005 were about 3,000, 1,000 more than in 2004. It is worth mentioning that although the number of terminals increased, the net revenue per terminal per day remains constant or slightly increased, proving the success of the game in the market. The following years the number of video-lottery terminals is expected to increase. The fixed-odds betting game, that Lotrom offers in the country, is continuously increasing and in 2006 is expected to become an important source of revenues for the Group. Finally, the operation of CNLR's lottery, by INTRALOT, continues successfully, contributing to the Group's profitability.

In Malta, the subsidiary company MALTCO, in the first full year of the National Lottery accomplished a growth of about 50%. The success is due to the introduction of fixed-odds betting at the end of 2004 and KINO in the second quarter of 2005. The impressive growth rates in Malta are very important, given that the gaming market in the country was already mature at the time that INTRALOT was granted the license for the exclusive operation of all lottery games in the country.

In Poland, in 2005 the Group concluded the acquisition of a betting company with a sales network in the country. The Poland betting market is an early growth stage with significant future potential.

In Peru, the subsidiary INTRALOT de Peru, after the completion of the reorganization and operational integration of Tektron - the company that the Group acquired in 2004 – is planning for 2006 its further expansion in the local lottery market with the introduction of new games.

In Chile, the subsidiary INTRALOT de Chile increased its revenues by almost 50% as a result of the success of both the fixed-odds Betting game and the instant lottery that manages in cooperation with the National Lottery Organization of Chile, Polla Chilena.

The subsidiary in US, INTRALOT USA, accomplished high growth rates of sales regarding the Nebraska Lottery, a very important achievement for the mature US lottery market. The success of the Company in Nebraska and the continuing efforts of the Group to expand in the US, led INTRALOT to win a second project in US, in the state of Montana.

Concluding the revision of the most important contracts of the Company internationally, we refer to the signing of the first sale agreement of a gaming system in Africa (Nigeria), the beginning of the operation of the fixed-odds betting games in Colombia at the end of 2005 (pilot stage of operation) and the beginning of the management and operation of lotto in Moscow in the same period.

Concerning domestic operations, the agreement with OPAP in June 2005 for the upgrade of Stihima (introduction of new types of betting, increase of the payout, etc.) reversed the negative performance of the game in the first semester of the year (-31.9%) to +14.9% in the second semester, ending up 10.8% lower in 2005.

Year 2006 is expected to be a prominent year for the Group's performance because of the Football World Cup that will take place during the summer in Germany and is expected to attract the interest of the fixed-odds betting players, a game that the Group operates or manages in 13 countries. Moreover the Group's subsidiaries are expected to continue their expansion by increasing their sales network, introducing new games and continuously improving their sales and games' promotion policies. Finally, the new projects in countries like Colombia, Egypt and New Zealand that started operations recently or they are about to start, as well as the new projects that are mentioned in the report of the BoD of the Company, are expected to add significant value to the Group and the shareholders of the Company in the years to come.

INTRALOT S.A.



Finally, I would like to thank, on behalf of the members of the Board of Directors of INTRALOT, the Management and its personnel for the good performance and the shareholders for their trust in the Company.

Maroussi, 21/3/06

With honor,

The Vice President of the
Board of Directors and CEO

C.G. Antonopoulos

INTRALOT

Report of the Board of Directors of the Company
to the Annual General Assembly of the Shareholders for the fiscal year
01/01/2005 – 31/12/2005

Dear Shareholders,

Year 2005 was very important for INTRALOT as the Company continued successfully its global expansion with strong growth in countries where it already has presence like Turkey, Bulgaria, Romania, Malta, and with new agreements expanded, among others, in two new continents: Africa and Oceania. After these developments, the company has a presence in five Continents, with subsidiaries and business offices in 33 countries.

Indicative of the growth of the Company is the fact that in 2005, 74.7% of the consolidated sales came from international businesses, compared to 62.7% in 2004 and only 6.5% in 2002, since the Company's investments in subsidiaries yielded high returns to its shareholders. Moreover, the strategic alliance with Ladbrokes, the assumption of new projects, the acquisition of a betting company in Poland and the significant increase of its participation in its Turkish subsidiary in 2005, strengthened further its international presence.

Particularly, in January 2005 the Company announced a strategic alliance with the British gaming company Ladbrokes¹, in order for both parties to cooperate globally on important projects concerning State Lottery privatizations, to participate in tenders issued by state and private lotteries, etc.

In April 2005, the Company signed two fixed-odds betting agreements: one with the Lottery Organization of FYROM and another with the Football Federation of Peru. Moreover, in the same month INTRALOT signed an agreement for the supply of an

¹ For more information regarding the Company's new projects, the shareholders can visit the site of the Athens Exchange where they can find the respective new releases.

integrated on-line system to the Lagos State Lottery in Nigeria, marking the beginning of the Company's expansion in Africa.

In May 2005, the Company signed an important agreement with the Department of Internal Affairs of New Zealand for the provision and operation of an integrated on-line system that will monitor more than 20.000 video-lottery terminals.

In June 2005, the Company, through its subsidiary Betting Company SA, signed an agreement with OPAP concerning a number of measures for the upgrade and improvement of the content, the terms and the infrastructure of the sports betting game "Stihima", as well as the overall technological upgrade of the Organization's central systems. In addition, part of the agreement was the supply of 2.000 new terminals free of charge, that will help to decongest the agent sales network. The measures proved efficient since the game's slowdown in the first six months (-32%) reversed in the second semester (+15%), ending up the year with a decrease of 11%, while in the first months of 2006 the game exhibits robust rates of growth.

In July 2005, the Company announced the acquisition of a betting company in Poland, in accordance with INTRALOT's strategy of acquiring companies that are in the early growth stages and possess gaming operation licenses and/or significant sales networks in the countries they operate. During the same month, the Company signed an agreement with the Egypt Posts concerning the development of a modern national network for the provision of value added services and games organization.

In August 2005, the Company signed an agreement with the Israel National Lottery, Mifal Hapayis, regarding the supply and maintenance of a new interactive system based on INTRALOT's new platform B-ON for alternative channels (Internet, i-TV and interactive voice interface).

In October 2005, the Company signed its second contract in the demanding US market with the State Lottery Organization of Montana for the supply and implementation of a system that combines the management of numerical and instant lottery games.

Finally, in November 2005 the Company announced the important agreement for the increase of its participation in its subsidiary INTELTEK, which manages the Betting game in Turkey, to 45%.

Capital Structure

Following the approval of the Repeat Annual General Assembly of the shareholders on 04/05/2005 and taking advantage of the low interest rates, the Company during 2005, in accordance with the decision of the Assembly for the capability of obtaining bond loans up to € 30 mil., signed an agreement for the issuance of a € 15 mil. common bond loan. In the beginning of 2006 the bank debt of the Company increased by € 68 mil., in order to finance the acquisition of its additional participation in the Turkish subsidiary. In this way, the Company's weighted average cost of capital - WACC - improved noticeably, increasing substantially the return to its shareholders.

The share

In the period 01.01.2005 – 31.12.2005, the Company's share price increased by 64.5%. Moreover, for the fiscal year 2005, the Company will distribute to its shareholders a total dividend per share of €0.55 (€0.23 interim dividend and €0.32 remaining dividend for FY 2005). If we include in the calculation the dividend yield of 6.1%, the total return to shareholders was shaped at 70.6% in 2005. The strong increase of the share price continued in the beginning of 2006, posting an additional 34.5% increase in the first two months of the year. Finally, in June 2005, after the approval of the Repeat AGM, the Company distributed a stock bonus issue (issuance of one new bonus share for each existing one) in order to improve the share's trading volume following the significant increase of its price at that time.

Growth prospects – The international gaming sector and INTRALOT

There are two main trends in the gaming sector: the first is the increasing tendency of National Lotteries to seek for high added value partners, like INTRALOT, to manage their lottery games (outsourcing to value added suppliers) or to grant operating licenses (licensing). Countries that they have already issued requests for proposals for the exclusive operating license of Lotto type games are Russia, UK, South Africa, and Turkey is expected to follow. The second trend is the concentration of the sector through mergers and acquisitions: the examples of the US-based GTECH acquisition from the Italian Lottomatica and the acquisition of the systems division of Swedish Essnet from the US-based Scientific Games were the most important recent agreements, in order for companies to cope with the sector's increasing demands.

INTRALOT is the only company globally that provides a full range of lottery services, constituting a one-stop-shop for National Lotteries since it owns systems and software for the operation of the games, it offers high value added services like risk management for betting games and it has the experience and the know-how in order to undertake the full operation of lottery games in various countries through licenses. Moreover, the new platform of distribution and management of lottery games through alternative channels (Internet, mobile, interactive TV) B-ON and the new generation games GameWare that embody entertainment in the lottery games, strengthens the competitiveness of the Company. Together with the established strategic alliances of the Company, we believe that INTRALOT is very well placed in the sector to continue to compete with success given the future challenges of the global gaming market.

INTRALOT S.A.



Finally, I would like to thank, on behalf of the members of the Board of Directors of INTRALOT, the Management and its personnel for the good performance and the shareholders for their trust in the Company.

Maroussi, 21/3/06

With honor,

The Vice President of the
Board of Directors and CEO

C.G. Antonopoulos

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FROM THE GREEK ORIGINAL

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the shareholders of " INTRALOT S.A.
INTEGRATED LOTTERY SYSTEMS AND SERVICES "

We have audited the accompanying financial statements as well as the consolidated financial statements of " INTRALOT S.A. INTEGRATED LOTTERY SYSTEMS AND SERVICES " as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Greek Auditing Standards , which are based on the International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement . An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management, evaluating the overall financial statement presentation as well as assessing the consistency of the Board of Directors' report with the aforementioned financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company and that of the Group as of December 31, 2005 and the results of its operations and those of the Group and their cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards that have been adopted by the European Union and the Board of Directors' report is consistent with the aforementioned financial statements.

Without having any suspension to the conclusion of the auditor's report:

(a) We draw attention to note 8 to the financial statements that the tax obligations of the Company and its subsidiaries have not been audited by the tax authorities for certain years and therefore have not been conclusively decided for these years. The outcome of a tax audit can not presently be determined so no provisions have been made .

b) Also it is noted that the financial statements (consolidated and simple ones) as at December 31, 2004 have been restated and show differences in relation to the ones that have been published during the interim periods of the financial year 2005 as well as in relation to the preliminary financial statements as at December 31, 2004 that were drawn up by the group. The impact of the adjustments on the Net Equity , on period results as well as on individual figures is analyzed in the Financial Statements Note 31 and 32.

Athens, April 12, 2006

SOTIRIOS FILOS
A.M. ICA (GR) 12471
S.O.L. S.A.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 1/1/2005 – 31/12/2005

| | Notes | GROUP €'000 | COMPANY €'000 |
|--------------------------------------|-------|------------------------|--------------------------|
| Turnover | | 522.964 | 123.707 |
| Less: Cost of Sales | | (296.762) | (44.109) |
| Gross Profit | | 226.202 | 79.598 |
| Other Income | | 2.384 | 826 |
| Selling expenses | | (30.579) | (5.056) |
| Administrative costs | | (36.575) | (11.401) |
| Research and Development costs | | (4.023) | (4.075) |
| Other operating expenses | | (15.193) | |
| Operating Profit | | 142.216 | 59.892 |
| Interest and similar charges | | (3.946) | (711) |
| Interest and related income | 29 | 7.833 | 13.003 |
| Exchange differences | 29 | 4.387 | 2.998 |
| Operating Profit before Tax | | 150.491 | 75.182 |
| Current Income Tax | 8 | | |
| Deferred Income Tax | 8 | (47.862) | (22.300) |
| Net Profit | | 104.128 | 51.788 |
| Attributable to: | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | | 69.889 | 51.788 |
| Minority interest | | 34.239 | - |
| | | 104.128 | 51.788 |
| Earnings per Share (In Euros) | | | |
| - basic and diluted | 9 | 0,90 | 0,67 |
| Weighted average number of shares | 9 | 77,604.619 | 77,604.619 |

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 December 2005

| | Notes | GROUP €'000 | COMPANY €'000 |
|---|--------------|------------------------|--------------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Non Current Assets | | | |
| Tangible fixed assets | 11 | 71.126 | 25.015 |
| Intangibles | 12 | 46.976 | 20.184 |
| Investment in subsidiaries and associates | 13 | 4.811 | 39.942 |
| Other financial assets | 15 | 4.000 | 1.036 |
| Deferred Tax asset | 8 | 16.162 | 3.025 |
| Other long term receivables | 16 | 13.487 | 1.057 |
| | | 156.562 | 90.259 |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Inventories | 17 | 13.307 | 10.901 |
| Trade and other short term receivables | 18 | 98.088 | 90.266 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 19 | 157.327 | 21.398 |
| | | 268.721 | 122.565 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 425.283 | 212.824 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Share Capital | 20 | 28.974 | 28.974 |
| Share premium | 20 | 14.518 | 14.516 |
| Treasury shares | 20 | 856 | 856 |
| Other reserves | 20 | 16.819 | 14.428 |
| Foreign currency translation | | (280) | - |
| Retained earnings | 20 | 93.480 | 60.848 |
| | | 154.366 | 119.622 |
| Minority interest | 20 | 46.873 | - |
| Total equity | | 201.239 | 119.622 |
| Non Current Liabilities | | | |
| Long term loans | 21 | 36.389 | 5.000 |
| Staff retirement indemnities | 22 | 1.097 | 573 |
| Deferred Tax liabilities | 8 | 980 | - |
| Other long term liabilities | 24 | 9.437 | 2 |
| Finance lease obligation | | 58 | - |
| | | 47.961 | 5.575 |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other short term liabilities | 25 | 105.176 | 68.805 |
| Short term debt and current portion of long term debt | 26 | 21.097 | 10.000 |
| Current income taxes payable | | 26.129 | 8.822 |
| Short-term provision | | 23.680 | - |
| Total Current Liabilities | | 176.082 | 87.627 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | | 224.044 | 93.202 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 425.283 | 212.824 |

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Year Ended 31 December 2005.**

| Group | Share Capital €' | Shareholders Deposits €' | Share Premium €' | Tresury Shares €' | Legal Reserve €' | Other Reserves €' | Retained Earnings € | Total €' | Minority Interest €' | Total €' |
|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Balances as at 1/1/2005 | 14.334.609 | 774.254 | 28.173.700 | -766.628 | 4.852.000 | 8.792.058 | 59.891.000 | 116.050.992 | 16.228.699 | 132.279.692 |
| Adjustments on the opening balances | | | | | | | -1.077.476 | -1.077.476 | -503.845 | -1.581.321 |
| Equity method Consol. entity | | | | | | | 2.657.298 | 2.657.298 | | 2.657.298 |
| New Consolidated Entities | | | | | | 10.683 | 1.213.196 | 1.223.879 | 8.495.240 | 9.719.119 |
| Subsidiary Share Capital Increase | | | | | | | | 0 | | 0 |
| Period's Results | | | | | | | 69.888.537 | 69.888.537 | 34.239.229 | 104.127.766 |
| Valuation of assets available for sale | | | | | | | -132.685 | -132.685 | | -132.685 |
| Valuation of Derivatives | | | | | | | 24.058 | 24.058 | | 24.058 |
| Share Capital Increase from Share premium and Share holders deposits of 2004 | 14.432.215 | -774.254 | -13.657.961 | | | | | 0 | | 0 |
| Share holders deposits of 2005 | | 207.240 | | | | | | 207.240 | | 207.240 |
| Dividends | | | | | | | -38.388.252 | -38.388.252 | -10.873.852 | -49.262.104 |
| Transfer to reserves | | | | | 2.674.527 | 775.739 | -3.450.266 | 0 | | 0 |
| Sale of own shares | | | | 1.622.856 | | | | 1.622.856 | | 1.622.856 |
| Translation differences | | | 2.050 | | | -457.879 | 2.675.689 | 2.219.860 | 642.395 | 1.577.465 |
| Balances as at 31/12/05 | 28.766.823 | 207.240 | 14.517.789 | 856.228 | 7.526.527 | 9.011.973 | 93.409.726 | 154.296.307 | 48.227.866 | 201.239.384 |

| | Share Capital | Shareholders Deposits | Share Premium | Tresury Shares | Legal Reserve | Other Reserves | Retained Earnings | Total |
|--|----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| INTRALOT | €' | € | €' | €' | €' | €' | €' | €' |
| Balances as at 1/1/2005 | 14.334.608 | 774.254 | 28.173.700 | -766.628 | 4.800.000 | 6.484.717 | 57.838.221 | 111.638.872 |
| Adjustments on the opening balances | | | | | | | -7.138.127 | -7.138.127 |
| Period's Results | | | | | | | 51.787.949 | 51.787.949 |
| Valuation of assets available for sale | | | | | | -132.685 | | -132.685 |
| Valuation of Derivatives | | | | | | 24.058 | | 24.058 |
| Share Capital Increase from Share premium and other reserves | 14.432.215 | -774.254 | -13.657.961 | | | | | 0 |
| Share holders Deposits | | 207.240 | | | | | | 207.240 |
| Dividends | | | | | | | -38.388.252 | -38.388.252 |
| Transfer to reserves | | | | | 2.644.071 | 608.055 | -3.252.126 | 0 |
| Sale of own shares | | | | 1.622.856 | | | | 1.622.856 |
| Translation differences | | | | | | | | 0 |
| Balances as at 31/12/05 | 28.766.823 | 207.240 | 14.515.739 | 856.228 | 7.444.071 | 6.984.145 | 60.847.666 | 119.621.911 |

| | | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|-------|-----------------|----------------|
| STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS | | | |
| For the year ended 31 December 2004 | | | |
| | Notes | €'000 | €'000 |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Operating profit before tax | | 150.491 | 75.182 |
| Adjustment for items not involving cash inflows/outflows: | | | |
| (Income from utilization of)/ expense for creation of provisions | | | |
| Provisions | | 18.919 | 190 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 6 | 17.794 | 5.737 |
| Unrealized exchange losses | | 604 | - |
| Net result from investing activities | | 357 | (420) |
| Loss from sale / write off of assets | | 104 | - |
| Interest income | | (7.834) | (13.003) |
| Interest expense | | 3.945 | 711 |
| Cash flows from operating activities before changes in Working Capital | | 184.380 | 68.397 |
| Increase in inventories | | (5.542) | (5.677) |
| Increase in trade and other short term receivables | | (59.103) | (38.914) |
| Increase in trade and other short term liabilities | | (30.208) | 5.345 |
| Interest paid | | (4.150) | (711) |
| Income taxes paid | | (35.681) | (24.804) |
| Cash inflows from operating activities | | 49.697 | 3.636 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Purchases of intangibles | 12 | (2.457) | (1.938) |
| Purchases of tangible assets | 11 | (20.316) | (11.293) |
| Purchases of investments | | (3.181) | (395) |
| Proceeds from sales of assets | | 45 | |
| Interest received | | 7.807 | 13.003 |
| Cash outflows from investing activities | | (18.101) | (623) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| Proceeds from share capital increase | | 209 | 207 |
| Repayment of leasing obligations | | (1.877) | - |
| Sale of own share | | 1.623 | 1.623 |
| Cash Inflows from loans | | 28.353 | 15.000 |
| Loan repayments | | (7.195) | - |
| Dividends paid to parent company shareholders | | (38.318) | (38.318) |
| Proceeds from L-T assets | | 13.285 | 13.286 |
| Dividends paid to minority interest shareholders | | (10.944) | - |
| Cash outflows from financing activities | | (14.863) | (8.202) |
| Net decrease in Cash and Cash equivalents | | 16.735 | (5.190) |
| Cash and Cash equivalents at beginning of year | | 135.261 | 26.586 |
| Exchange difference on translation of cash and cash equivalents | 19 | 5.331 | - |
| Cash and Cash equivalents at end of year | | 157.326 | 21.398 |

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

1. General information

INTRALOT S.A. – ‘Integrated Lottery Systems and Gaming Services’, with the distinct title «INTRALOT» is a business entity that was established based on the Laws of Hellenic Republic and whose shares are traded in the Athens Stock Exchange. Reference to «INTRALOT» or the «Company» includes INTRALOT S.A. whereas reference to the «Group» includes INTRALOT S.A. and its fully consolidated subsidiaries, unless otherwise stated. The Company was established in 1992 and has its registered office in Marousi of Attica.

The main activities of the Group are described in Note 4.

2. Basis of preparation of the Financial Statements

Basis of preparation of the Financial Statements

The attached financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the available-for-sale financial assets that have been measured at fair value and under the assumption that the Company and the Group would continue as a going concern. The attached financial statements are presented in euros and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (€000) except when otherwise indicated.

Statement of compliance

The attached financial statements of INTRALOT and of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). As stated below, the attached financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS for the first time, by applying IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” with transition date January 1, 2004.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Regulatory Financial Statements

INTRALOT and its Greek subsidiaries maintain their accounting books and records and prepare their financial statements in accordance with Greek Corporate Law 2190/1920, the Greek Unified Chart of Accounts and tax regulations. INTRALOT's foreign subsidiaries maintain their accounting books and records and prepare their financial statements in accordance with applicable laws and regulations in their respective countries. For the purposes of the consolidated financial statements, the financial statements of the foreign subsidiaries are adjusted in relation to the requirements of Greek Corporate Law 2190/1920. The attached financial statements are based on the above mentioned financial statements as adjusted with off book adjustments to bring them in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The basic off book adjustments that were applied on the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2004, 31 December 2004 and on the Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 in order to be adjusted in accordance with IFRS, and the main differences are described in Appendices I and II.

First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

Based on European Law 1606/2002 and Greek Law 3229/04 (as amended by Law 3301/04) Greek entities that are listed on any Stock Exchange (Greek or foreign) are obliged to prepare their regulatory financial statements for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005, in accordance with IFRS. In accordance with IFRS 1 and the above mentioned Greek legislation, the entities referred to above, are obliged to present comparative financial statements in accordance with IFRS for at least one accounting period (31 December 2004).

Therefore, the majority of entities that adopt IFRS for the first time as described above, will have financial statements as of 31 December 2005 and transition date the 1st January 2004. The Company prepared and published its first financial statements in accordance with IFRS with a reporting date 31 December 2005 within the regulatory timeframe. INTRALOT elected to prepare and publish separately financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 in accordance with IFRS (without comparatives), which will form the basis for comparatives in the first full financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

The Company applied IFRS 1 «First time adoption of IFRS» in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements. Based on the related provisions of IFRS 1, the following exemptions were adopted:

- INTRALOT elected not to apply IFRS 3 «Business combinations» retroactively, for business combinations that occurred before the transition date of 1st January 2004. Therefore, and based on IFRS 1 relating to prior business combinations, the Group:
 - (i) Maintained the same classification as in its previous financial statements based on Greek Accounting Standards(GAS),
 - (ii) Recognized all assets and liabilities at the date of transition to IFRS, which were acquired or assumed in past business combinations except for:
 - Some financial assets and financial liabilities derecognized under on previous GAS, and
 - Assets, including Goodwill and Liabilities that based on previous GAS had not been recognized in the consolidated balance sheet of the Company, and which also would not qualify for recognition under IFRS in the separate balance sheet of the acquired company.
 - (iii) Excluded from the opening IFRS balance sheet, any item that was recognized based on the previous GAS that does not meet the recognition criteria as an asset or liability based on IFRS.
- As regards the provision for staff retirement indemnities, the cumulative actuarial losses and gains, were recognized at the date of transition to IFRS, whereas for the actuarial losses and gains that occurred during 2004 and later the «corridor approach» is adopted. This exemption was used for all related programs that existed at the transition date.
- The cumulative translation differences that arise from the translation at closing rates of the balance sheets of the foreign subsidiaries were considered to be zero at the date of transition to IFRS (they were subsumed in the balance of Retained earnings) and the profit or loss from any subsequent sale of a foreign subsidiary will not include any translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRS, and will include any subsequent translation differences.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

- The Company's estimates at the date of transition to IFRS were consistent with those that were made at the same date based on previous GAS (after any adjustments to reflect differences in the accounting principles).
- Assets and liabilities of certain foreign subsidiaries that had adopted IFRS before the parent company, have been included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements with the same carrying amounts as those presented in their individual IFRS financial statements, after taking into account the consolidation and equity accounting adjustments.

Effect of recently issued international financial reporting standards (IAS and IFRS) and Interpretations (SIC, IFRIC)

On December 17, 2003, revisions to IAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation" and IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" were issued. The revised IAS 39 must be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2005. Earlier application is permitted only if the revised IAS 32 is also early applied.

On December 18, 2003, revisions were issued to:

- IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements,"
- IAS 2 "Inventories,"
- IAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors,"
- IAS 10 "Events after the Balance Sheet Date,"
- IAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment,"
- IAS 17 "Leases,"
- IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates,"
- IAS 24 "Related Party Disclosures,"
- IAS 27 "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements,"
- IAS 28 "Investments in Associates,"
- IAS 31 "Interests in Joint Ventures,"
- IAS 33 "Earnings per Share," and

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

- IAS 40 "Investment Property."

The effective date for all revised standards is January 1, 2005 although earlier application is encouraged. The revised standards also replace a number of interpretations that have been withdrawn.

IFRS 2 "Share-based Payment" (also replacing certain disclosure requirements in IAS 19 "Employee Benefits") was issued on February 19, 2004. IFRS 2 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2005. Earlier application is encouraged. On March 31, 2004, IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" (superseding IAS 22 "Business Combinations"), IFRS 4 "Insurance Contracts" and IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations" (superseding IAS 35 "Discontinuing Operations") were issued. Revisions to IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets" and IAS 38 "Intangible Assets", in both cases related to IFRS 3, were also published on March 31, 2004.

IFRS 3 is applied to all business combinations for which the agreement date is on or after 31 March 2004. Special transitional rules apply to the earlier recognized Goodwill, negative Goodwill, intangibles and investments that are equity accounted for. IFRS 5 must be applied to all periods commencing on or after 1 January 2005. Earlier adoption is allowed provided that the necessary information for the application of the Standard, were taken into consideration at the time the business combination were initially recognized. The revised IAS 36 and 38 must be adopted for annual periods commencing on or after 31 March 2004 (date of adoption of IFRS 3 for the Goodwill and Intangibles acquired through a business combination).

Based on the related provisions of IFRS 1, in the preparation of the first financial statements in accordance with IFRS, an entity must apply the IFRS in force at the reporting date of the first financial statements, for all periods presented as well as the transition balance sheet. Consequently, as the date for the first full IFRS financial statements is the 31st December 2005, all revised and new Standards referred to above which apply to the Group, have been used in the preparation of the accompanying IFRS financial statements.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Approval of the Financial Statements

The Board of Directors of INTRALOT SA approved the accompanying provisional IFRS financial statements for the company and the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004, on 6 June 2005.

The Board of Directors of INTRALOT SA approved the accompanying annual IFRS financial statements for the company and the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005, on 21 March 2006.

After notification of the capital market committee on 24/3/2007⁶ that was issued after publication of the Company's Financial Statements, amendments were made on some figures of the Financial Statements in accordance with the recommendations of the decision mentioned above. The Board of Directors of INTRALOT approved these new amended Financial Statements on its meeting held on 7/4/2006.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS, requires that management make estimates and use assumptions that affect the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of certain contingent assets and liabilities at the date of preparation of the financial statements as well as the amounts of income and expenses of the period.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of INTRALOT S.A. and its subsidiaries as at 31 December of each year. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

Adjustments are made to bring in line any dissimilar accounting policies that may have existed.

All intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealized profits arising from intra-group transactions, have been eliminated in full. Unrealized losses are eliminated unless costs cannot be recovered. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group. Where there is a loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated financial statements include the results for the part of the reporting year during which INTRALOT SA has control.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional and presentation currency of INTRALOT S.A. and its subsidiaries which are located in Greece is the euro (€). Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All resulting differences are taken to the consolidated income statement with the exception of differences on foreign currency borrowings that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity. These are taken directly to equity until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognized in the consolidated income statement. Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those borrowings are also dealt with in equity. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency shall be translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

The functional currency of the overseas subsidiaries is the currency of the country in which these subsidiaries are located and operate. As at the reporting date, the assets and liabilities of these overseas subsidiaries are translated into the presentation currency of INTRALOT SA at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and, their income statements are translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the year. The resulting exchange differences arising on the retranslation are taken directly to a separate component of equity. On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognized in equity relating to that particular foreign operation shall be recognized in the income statement.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Owned Buildings | 20 to 30 years |
| Installations on third party property | Over the duration of the lease but not less than 5% per annum |
| Equipment | 5 to 15 years |
| Computer Hardware | 20% to 30% per annum |
| Motor vehicles | 7 years or 15% per annum |
| Trucks etc. | 5 years or 20% per annum |

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash-generating units are written down to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of plant and equipment is the greater of net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using an after-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Impairment losses are recognized in the income statement.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the year the item is de-recognized.

In regards of hardware and software lease as operating lease these assets, in the group balance sheet are disclosed in acquisition cost values and been depreciated using the straight line method and according to the lower period between the useful life and the contract life. In cases of the respective

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

contracts renewal the assets' remaining net book value is depreciated according to the renewed contract life.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense when incurred.

Goodwill

Goodwill on acquisition is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign subsidiary and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate accordingly.

The Group made use of the exception provided by IFRS 1 'First Time Adoption of IFRS' relating to business combinations that occurred before the transition date (1 January 2004). For those business combinations IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' is not applied. Instead, in accordance with IFRS 1 the Group kept the same classification as in its previous GAS financial statements. For business combinations prior to the transition date, the Group had recognized the resulting goodwill as a deduction from equity in its previous GAS financial statements. Therefore the Group did not recognize that goodwill in its opening IFRS balance sheet. Any adjustments to the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries for IFRS purposes are taken to retained earnings.

The Group, based on previous GAS, had not consolidated certain subsidiaries that had been acquired in past business combinations. On first adoption of IFRS and in accordance with the exceptions of IFRS 1, the Group adjusted the carrying amounts of the subsidiary's assets and liabilities to the amounts that IFRS would require in the subsidiary's balance sheet. The deemed cost of goodwill equals the difference at the date of transition to IFRS between the parent's interest in those adjusted carrying amounts; and the cost in the parent's separate financial statements of its investment in the subsidiary. The resulting goodwill is recorded in the transition balance sheet (1 January 2004) and is tested for impairment.

Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Based on IFRS 3 'Business combinations', Goodwill is not amortized. Goodwill is reviewed for

INTRALOT SA

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

As at the acquisition date, any goodwill acquired is allocated to each of the cash-generating units expected to benefit from the combination's synergies. Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit, to which the goodwill relates. Where recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Where goodwill forms part of a cash generating unit and part of the operation within that unit are disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured on the basis of the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Intangibles

Intangible assets acquired individually, are capitalized at cost and those acquired through a business combination at fair values at the acquisition date. After initial recognition, intangibles are valued at cost less accumulated amortization. Useful lives of these intangibles are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangibles with finite useful lives are amortized as follows:

| | |
|--|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Software platforms• Central operating software• Central Network software• Licenses• Rights | Over the duration of the longest contract |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Other software | 3 to 5 years |

Amortization of finite life intangibles are recognized as an expense in the Income Statement apportioned to the related cost centers.

Intangibles, except Development costs internally generated, are not capitalized and the costs are included in the Income Statement in the year they are incurred.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash generating unit level. Useful lives are also assessed annually and any revisions are made on a prospective basis.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Research and Development Costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditure incurred on an individual project is carried forward when its future recoverability can reasonably be regarded as assured. Following the initial recognition of the development expenditure the cost model is applied requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Any expenditure carried forward is amortized over the period of expected future sales from the related project.

The carrying value of development costs is reviewed for impairment annually when the asset is not yet in use, or more frequently when an indicator of impairment arises during the reporting year indicating that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are stated in the individual and consolidated financial statements at their cost less any impairment in value.

Financial assets

All investments are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given, including any acquisition related costs.

After initial recognition, investments (except investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures) which are classified as '*valued at fair values through income statement*', or as '*available for sale*' are measured at fair values. Gains or losses on investments classified as '*valued at fair values through Income Statement*' are recognized in the income statement. Gains or losses on '*available for sale*' investments are recognized in a separate component within Equity until the investment is either disposed or the investment is considered to have been impaired at which time any accumulated gains or losses are transferred to the Income Statement.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Other financial assets, except derivatives, with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity, are classified as «held to maturity», when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Investments intended to be held for an undefined period are not included in this category. The «held to maturity» monetary items, such as bonds, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated taking into consideration any premium or discount on acquisition, over the period to maturity. For investments carried at amortized cost, gains or losses are recognized in the Income Statement when the investments are disposed or impaired and also through amortization.

For investments that are actively traded in organized markets, fair values are determined in relation to the closing traded values at the balance sheet. For investments where there is no quoted market price, fair values are determined by reference to the current market value of another item substantially similar, or is estimated based on the expected cash flows of the underlying net asset base of the investment.

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for using the FIFO method (first In First Out):

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs to completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Trade and other short term receivables

Trade receivables are recognized and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when all possible legal actions have been exhausted.

When the inflow of cash or cash equivalents is deferred, the fair value of the consideration may be less than the nominal amount of cash received or receivable. When the arrangement effectively constitutes

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

a financing transaction, the fair value of the consideration is determined by discounting all future receipts using the prevailing interest rate for a similar instrument of an issuer with a similar credit rating. The difference between the fair value and the nominal amount of the consideration is recognized as interest revenue in accordance with IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, without the netting of outstanding bank overdrafts.

Interest bearing loans and Borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received net of issue costs associated with the borrowing.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and any discount or premium on settlement.

Gains and losses are recognized in net profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Long Term Liabilities

All long term liabilities are initially recognized at cost. Following initial recognition liabilities that are denominated in foreign currency are valued at the closing exchange rate at the reporting date. Any interest cost is recognized on an accruals basis.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain the expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a borrowing cost.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements but are disclosed, except if the probability of a potential outflow of funds is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed when the probability of a cash inflow is possible.

Provisions are recognized on each financial statements date (annual and interim) based on the best and reliable estimate for potential excess of cost (payments to winners) in games with predetermined odds as this is provided by the contracts between the company and the clients. The provision amount arising from this calculation for each reporting period is recognized and booked in the reporting period profit and loss account as an expense.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Leases

Group Entity as lessee:

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly against income.

Capitalized leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Group Entity as Lessor:

In cases of hardware and software leasing through operating lease, these assets are included in the company's tangible and intangible assets and the income that occurs is recognized on a straight line through the contract period.

Treasury Shares

Treasury shares represent shares of the parent company held by the Group. Treasury shares are stated at cost and disclosed as a separate component in Equity. Upon acquisition, disposal, issuance or cancellation of treasury shares no gain or loss is recognized in the Income Statement. The consideration given or received and the related gains or losses from the settlement are recognized directly in Equity.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Share Based Payments

IFRS 2 'Share-based Payment' requires an expense to be recognized where the Group buys goods or services in exchange for shares or rights over shares ('equity-settled transactions'), or in exchange for other assets equivalent in value to a given number of shares or rights over shares ('cash-settled transactions'). The main impact of IFRS 2 on the Group is the expensing of employees' and directors' share options and other share based incentives by using an option-pricing model. Further details of the relevant schemes offered by the Company to employees and directors are given in note 23.

IFRS 2 is mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The Group has taken advantage of the exceptions of IFRS 1 and the transitional provisions of IFRS 2 in respect of equity-settled awards and has applied IFRS 2 only to equity settled awards granted after 7 November 2002 that had not vested on or before 1 January 2005.

All share options of the Group had been vested before 1 January 2005 and therefore IFRS 2 has not been applied in respect with the valuation of such benefits in the attached financial statements (note 23).

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Staff Retirement Indemnities

Staff retirement indemnities are measured at the present value of the Company's defined benefit obligations at the balance sheet date, through the recognition of the employees' right to benefits based on years of service over their expected working life. The above liabilities are calculated using financial and actuarial assumptions and are determined based on an actuarial valuation method (Projected Unit Credit Method). The net expense for the period is included within staff costs in the accompanying Income Statement and consists of the present value of the benefits earned during the year, interest cost on the benefit liability, past service cost, actuarial gains or losses recognized and any other additional pension costs. The past service costs are recognized as an expense on a straight line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested. The unrecognized actuarial gains or losses are recognized over the remaining working life of active employees, and are included as part of the net annual pension cost of each year, if at the beginning of the period they exceed 10% of the future estimated liability for benefits. The Company's pension benefit schemes are not funded.

State Insurance Programs

The Company employees are covered by the main State Insurance Organization for the private sector (IKA) that provides pension and medical benefits. Each employee is obliged to contribute a percentage of the monthly salary to IKA while part of the total contribution is covered by the Company. On retirement, IKA is responsible for the payment of pensions to employees. Consequently, the Company does not have any legal or constructive obligation for the payment of future benefits based on this scheme.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized in the period they are realized and the related amounts can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Hardware and Software: This category includes the supply of hardware, software and technical support services (gaming machines, central computer systems, gaming software, communication systems, installation services etc.) to Lotteries so that they can operate their on-line games. Revenue is recognized by the Company either as a direct sale of hardware and software or as operating lease for a predetermined time period according to the contract with the customer.

In the first case the income from the sales of hardware and software (in a determined value) is recognized when the significant benefits and risks arising from the ownership are transferred to the buyer.

In the second case it consists income from operating lease, it is defined as a percentage on the Lottery Organization's gross turnover received by the player-customer. Income recognition occurs the moment that the player-customer places the related consideration in order to participate in a game.

Game management: The Group undertakes the provision of value added services, such as the design, organization and/ or management of games, advertising and sales promotion, establishment of sales network, risk management (for fixed odds games) etc to organizations internationally. Group revenues mainly consist of a percentage of the turnover of the games for which the above services are provided, the size of which is contractually determined based on the market size, the type of services rendered, the duration of the contract and other parameters. Revenue recognition occurs the moment that the player-customer pays the related consideration in order to participate in a game and equals to an amount calculated as a percentage on the total amount received by the lottery games organization from the player-customer.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Game operation: In this category, the Group has the full game operating license in a country. In the case of operating the game the Company undertakes the overall organization of the games provided (installation of information systems, advertising and promotion, establishment of sales network, collections and payment of winnings to players, etc). Revenue recognition in this category occurs the moment that the player-customer pays the related consideration in order to participate in a game and equals to the total amount received from the player-customer.

Income taxes

Current and deferred income taxes are calculated based on the financial statements of each entity included in the consolidated financial statements, based on the Greek tax laws or other tax frameworks within which the foreign subsidiaries operate. Income tax is calculated based on the profits of each entity as adjusted on their tax returns, additional taxes arising from audits performed by the tax authorities and deferred taxes based on enacted or substantially enacted tax rates.

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences:

- Except where the deferred income tax liability arises from goodwill amortization or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized:

INTRALOT SA

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

- Except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity are recognized in equity and not in the income statement.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax except:

- Where the sales tax incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Earnings per Share

The basic earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing net profit attributed to the equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during each year, excluding the average number of ordinary shares of the parent held by the Group as treasury shares.

The diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profits attributable to the equity holders of the parent company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (adjusted for the effect of the average number of share option rights outstanding during the year).

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Financial Instruments

The financial assets and financial liabilities of the balance sheet include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other short term liabilities and Derivative Financial Instruments. The accounting policies for recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the corresponding paragraphs of this Note.

Cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other short term liabilities:

The financial instruments are presented as assets, liabilities or Equity items based on their substance and content of the related contracts from which they derive. Interest, dividends, gains and losses arising from financial instruments characterized as assets or liabilities, are recognized as expense or income in the income statement. The payment of dividends to equity holders is deducted directly from equity. The financial instruments are offset when the Company, has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and intends to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging:

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as forward currency contracts and Interest Rate Swaps to hedge its risks associated with interest rate and foreign currency fluctuations. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as assets when the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are taken directly to net profit or loss for the year.

The fair value of forward currency contracts is calculated by reference of the market value and is verified by the financial institutions. For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as: fair value hedges when hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability; cash flow hedges when hedging exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a forecast transaction; or hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation.

A hedge of the foreign currency risk of a firm commitment is accounted for as a cash flow hedge. At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which the Group wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item or transaction, the nature of the risk being hedged and how the entity will

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

assess the hedging instrument's effectiveness in offsetting the exposure to changes in the hedged item's fair value or cash flows attributable to the hedged risk. Such hedges are expected to be highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine that they actually have been highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which they were designated.

Hedges which meet the strict criteria for hedge accounting are accounted for as follows:

Fair value hedges :

Fair value hedges are hedges of the Group's exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability or an unrecognised firm commitment, or an identified portion of such an asset, liability or firm commitment, that is attributable to a particular risk and could affect profit or loss. For fair value hedges, the carrying amount of the hedged item is adjusted for gains and losses attributable to the risk being hedged, the derivative is remeasured at fair value and gains and losses from both are taken to profit and loss. For fair value hedges relating to items carried at amortised cost, the adjustment to carrying value is amortised through profit and loss over the remaining term to maturity. Any adjustment to the carrying amount of a hedged financial instrument for which the effective interest method is used is amortised to profit and loss. Amortisation may begin as soon as an adjustment exists and shall begin no later than when the hedged item ceases to be adjusted for changes in its fair value attributable to the risk being hedged. When an unrecognised firm commitment is designated as a hedged item, the subsequent cumulative change in the fair value of the firm commitment attributable to the hedged risk is recognised as an asset or liability with a corresponding gain or loss recognised in profit and loss. The changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument are also Recognised in profit and loss. The Group discontinues fair value hedge accounting if the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting or the Group revokes the designation. Any adjustment to the carrying amount of a hedged financial instrument for which the effective interest method is used is amortised to profit and loss. Amortisation may begin as soon as an adjustment exists and shall begin no later than when the hedged item ceases to be adjusted for changes in its fair value attributable to the risk being hedged.

Cash flow hedges

Cash flow hedges are a hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction and could affect profit and loss. The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised directly in equity, while the ineffective portion is recognised in profit and loss. Amounts taken to equity are transferred to the income statement when the hedged transaction affects profit or loss, such as when hedged financial income or financial expense is recognised or when a forecast sale or purchase occurs. Where the hedged item is the cost of a non-financial asset or liability, the amounts taken to equity are transferred to the initial carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability. If the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to profit and loss. If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement or rollover, or if its designation as a hedge is revoked, amounts previously recognised in equity remain in equity until the forecast transaction occurs. If the related transaction is not expected to occur, the amount is taken to profit and loss.

Certain derivatives, although characterized as effective hedges based on Group policies, do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting in accordance with the provisions of IAS 39 and, therefore, gains or losses are recognized in the statements of income.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

1. Market risk

i) Interest Rate

The Group's exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to the long and short term borrowings. The Group partially hedged against its interest rate risk in the year ended 31 December 2005 since management assessed that any change in historically low interest rates in conjunction with the low borrowing levels would give the chance to keep funding costs at a low level.

ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group sells goods and provides services in various currencies including the Euro. Therefore, it is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates against its reporting currency, the Euro. The Group in assessing the related risk used derivative financial instruments in the year ended 31 December 2005 in order to reduce its exposure to foreign currency change risk. At 31 December 2005 there were open positions in derivative financial instruments.

2. Credit risk

The Group does not have significant credit risk concentration because of the wide dispersion of its customers and the fact that credit limits are set through signed contracts. The maximum exposure to credit risk amounts to the aggregate values presented in the balance sheet.

3. Fair Value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and short term liabilities in the balance sheet approximate their fair values due to their short term nature. The fair value of short term loans is not significantly different from their carrying values due to the use of variable interest rates.

4. Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through and adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Group Treasury aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

De-recognition of Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is derecognized when the Group no longer controls the contractual rights that comprise the financial instrument, which is normally the case when the instrument is sold, or all the cash flows attributable to the instrument are passed through to an independent third party.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

4. Segment Reporting

The Group's reporting format is by geographical areas (based on the operating location of the Group). The Group has presence in 32 countries and the entities in the various countries are organized and managed separately. The Greek parent company provides support mainly in technical infrastructure (systems and software). The four segments of the Group based on geographical areas and according the criteria of Sales and Gross Margin are as follows:

- European Union
- Rest of Europe
- Americas
- Rest of the world

In the following table financial information is provided per geographical area, for the year ended 31 December 2005:

| Amounts in €'000 | European Union | Other Europe | America | World (rest of) | Total | Adjustme nts | Consolidated |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|----------------|-------------------------|---------------------|
| Net Turnover 2005 | 368.351 | 113.594 | 42.205 | 105.478 | 629.628 | (106.664) | 522.964 |
| Net Turnover 2004 | 319.695 | 93.271 | 39.462 | | 452.428 | (138.205) | 314.223 |
| % Gross Profit 2005 | 15,22% | 21,79% | 6,95% | N/A | 35,17% | - | 66,43% |
| | 103.490 | 38.158 | 13.237 | 80.014 | 234.899 | (8.697) | 226.202 |
| Gross Profit 2004 | 131.487 | 14.357 | 8.995 | | 154.839 | (15.759) | 139.080 |
| % | -21,29% | 165,78% | 47,16% | N/A | 51,71% | - | 62,64% |

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

5. Staff costs

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|--|---------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Salaries | 29.734 | 9.855 |
| Social security contributions | 3.370 | 1.718 |
| Staff retirement indemnities (Note 19) | 252 | 140 |
| Other staff costs | 1.114 | 328 |
| Total | 34.470 | 12.041 |

The number of employees of the Company and of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005 was 308 and 2,710 respectively.

6. Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization recognized in the accompanying financial statements are analyzed as follows:

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|---------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Depreciation of tangible fixed assets (Note 11) | 11.541 | 3.448 |
| Amortization of intangibles (Note 12) | 6.253 | 2.289 |
| Total | 17.794 | 5.737 |

7. Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs recognized in the consolidated income statement amount to € 4,023 thousands and in the income statement of the parent company € 4.075 thousands. (2004: € 3.260 thous. & € 3.718 thous.)

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

8. Income Taxes

Based on tax regulations, the tax rate applicable to Greek entities was 35% until 31 December 2004.

In December 2004 a new tax law was enacted according to which, the corporate tax rate will be gradually reduced from 35% to 25%. More specifically, in years 2005 the tax rate has decreased to 32%, 2006 the tax rate will be reduced to 29% and in 2007 and thereafter will be set at 25%.

The components of income taxes reported in the financial statements are analyzed as follows:

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|---------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Income Statement: | | |
| Current income taxes | 47.862 | 22.300 |
| Deferred income taxes | -1.499 | 1.094 |
| Total tax expense reported in income statement | 46.363 | 23.394 |

The reconciliation of the income tax expense applicable to accounting profit before income tax at the Greek statutory tax rate to income tax expense at the Groups' s/ Company's effective income tax rate for the year ended 31 December 2005 is as follows:

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Accounting Profit before income taxes | 150.491 | 75.182 |
| Income taxes based on Greek statutory tax rate (35%) | 48.157 | 24.058 |
| Adjustments in prior year amounts | -5.129 | -2.377 |
| Tax effect of disallowable for tax purposes expenses | 4.240 | 1.907 |
| Tax effect of losses of subsidiaries, for which deferred tax asset was not recognized | 2.917 | - |
| Tax effect of tax free reserves | -195 | -195 |
| Tax effect of non taxable profits of a foreign subsidiary | -4.079 | - |
| Tax effect of foreign subsidiaries' profits that are taxable at different tax rates | -665 | - |
| Deferred tax effect due to tax rate change | 1.116 | - |
| Income taxes at effective tax rate as reported in income statement | 46.363 | 23.394 |

The Greek tax law and regulations are subject to interpretations by the tax authorities. Tax returns are submitted annually but the declared taxable profits or tax allowable losses remain provisional until the tax authorities subject the tax returns and books and records of a Company to an audit, at which time the tax liabilities will become final. The tax losses to the extent recognized by the tax authorities can be utilized through offsetting against taxable profits of the following five years.

INTRALOT SA has been audited by the tax authorities up to 31 December 2003. With respect to INTRALOT SA subsidiaries, their books and records remain unaudited for the last 1 to 5 accounting periods.

INTRALOT SA

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

Deferred income taxes arise on the temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of the assets and liabilities, at the currently applicable tax rate.

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|--|---------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Net deferred tax asset at beginning of the year | 11.794 | 1.742 |
| Adjustments on prior year amount | 1.468 | 2.377 |
| Charge in the income statement | 1.499 | (1.094) |
| Effect of a subsidiary first time consolidated | 376 | |
| Exchange difference | 45 | - |
| Net deferred tax asset at end of the year | 15.182 | 3.025 |

The deferred tax asset and liability presented in the accompanying balance sheet are analyzed as follows:

| | GROUP | | COMPANY | |
|---|---------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| | Assets | Liabilities | Assets | Liabilities |
| | €'000 | €'000 | €'000 | €'000 |
| -Subsidiaries' tax losses carried forward | 1.788 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| -Inventories– Intercompany profit | 1.881 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| -Financial assets | 278 | -107 | 278 | -80 |
| -Provisions | 6.004 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| -Tangible fixed assets | 12 | -8.090 | 0 | -4.966 |
| -Intangibles | 11 | -2.593 | 0 | -1.458 |
| -Receivables | 12.399 | 0 | 9.921 | 0 |
| -Current Liabilities | 4.143 | -79 | 0 | -79 |
| - ST Loans | 16 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| - Fin. Lease Liabilities | 11 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| -Staff retirement indemnities | 241 | 0 | 143 | 0 |
| -Other | 3 | -735 | 0 | -735 |
| | 26.787 | -11.605 | 10.342 | -7.318 |

| | Income Statement | |
|--|-------------------------|----------------|
| | GROUP | COMPANY |
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| Deferred income tax | | |
| -Prior years' tax losses utilized | 4.109 | 0 |
| --Subsidiaries' tax losses carried forward | -1.023 | 0 |
| -Provisions | -4.327 | 0 |
| -Reversal of provisions | -34 | 0 |
| -Intangible assets | 3.586 | 97 |
| -Tangible Assets | 2.911 | 1.502 |
| -Other Financial assets | 3.458 | 3.444 |
| -Receivables | -5.071 | -4.716 |
| -Inventories– Intercompany profit | -1.891 | 0 |
| -Staff retirement indemnities | -63 | -35 |
| -ST Loans | -14 | 0 |
| -Current Liabilities | -4.137 | 79 |
| -LT Liabilities | 289 | 0 |
| -Other | 710 | 721 |
| Deferred Tax (income) / expense | -1.499 | 1.094 |

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

In case that the parent company's tax free reserves are distributed to equity holders, they will be taxed at the applicable tax rate, at the time the distribution is made, whereas in the case of distribution of retained earnings no additional tax will be imposed.

9. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share at 31 December 2005 is as follows:

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| | € | € |
| Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company | 69.888.537 | 51.787.949 |
| Weighted average number of shares | 77.718.859 | 77.718.859 |
| <i>Less:</i> Weighted average number of treasury shares | (114.240) | (114.240) |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding | 77.604.619 | 77.604.619 |
| Basic earnings per share (EPS) (in Euro) | € 0,901 | € 0,667 |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding (for basic EPS) | 77.604.619 | 77.604.619 |
| Effect of potential exercise of share options (weighted average number outstanding in the year) | 112.464 | 112.464 |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding (for diluted EPS) | 77.717.083 | 77.717.083 |
| Diluted earnings per share (EPS) (in Euro) | € 0,899 | € 0,666 |

The difference between the weighted average number of shares outstanding and the shares taking into account those that would arise from the potential exercise of share options, is not significant.

INTRALOT SA
 NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

10. Dividends

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|---------------|----------------|
| | €'000 | €'000 |
| <i>Declared dividends of ordinary shares in the year:</i> | | |
| Final 2004 dividend | 31.466 | 30.385 |
| Interim dividend of 2005 | 27.647 | 17.854 |
| | 59.113 | 48.239 |
| <i>Less</i> interim dividend of 2005 that has not been paid or approved by the Annual General Meeting of shareholders at the balance sheet date | (9.851) | (9.851) |
| Dividend per the Statement of changes in equity | 49.262 | 38.388 |
| Final 2005 dividend: € 0,55 (Company € 0,55) | 42.800 | 42.800 |
| Less: dividend paid as of year end | (8.003) | (8.003) |
| Dividend not recognized as a liability as of 31 December | 34.797 | 34.797 |

The interim dividend of 2005 which had been paid as of the balance sheet date (€ 7.933 thousand) is presented together with the final 2004 dividend in the statement of changes in equity for the year.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

11. Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are analyzed as follows:

| GROUP | Buildings and installations €'000 | Machinery and equipment €'000 | Transport equipment €'000 | Furniture and fixtures €'000 | Assets under construction €000 | Total €'000 |
|---|--|--|--|---|---|------------------------|
| 01/01/2005 | | | | | | |
| Cost | 6.148 | 28.454 | 887 | 32.739 | 27 | 68.255 |
| Accumulated amortization and impairment | (3.163) | (8.754) | (338) | (9.800) | 0 | (22.055) |
| Elimination entries | | (4.170) | | | | (4.170) |
| Opening balance 01/01/2005 | 2.985 | 15.530 | 549 | 22.939 | 27 | 42.031 |
| Opening balance adjustments cost | (4.215) | 5.012 | (60) | 1.581 | 0 | 2.318 |
| Opening balance adjustments depreciation/amortizati on | 2.501 | (135) | 17 | (2.432) | 0 | (49) |
| Adjustments 01/01/05 | (1.713) | 4.876 | (43) | (850) | 0 | 2.268 |
| PLUS | | | | | | |
| Additions | | | | | | |
| Transfer assets under construction | 115 | 3.404 | 434 | 14.701 | 984 | 19.631 |
| Acquisition of subsidiary | 0 | 2.365 | 0 | (2.732) | (39) | (406) |
| MINUS | | | | | | |
| Depreciation | (216) | (2.843) | (209) | (8.831) | (9) | (12.108) |
| Elimination entries | | 567 | | | | 567 |
| Impairment | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Disposal | 0 | (110) | (184) | 146 | 0 | (148) |
| Write off | (25) | 135 | 139 | (351) | (13) | (116) |
| Net exchange differences on foreign currency translation | 95 | 1.885 | 64 | 17.439 | 23 | 19.554 |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 1.240 | 25.619 | 780 | 42.513 | 974 | 71.126 |
| 31/12/2005 | | | | | | |
| Cost | 2.128 | 36.807 | 1.383 | 65.138 | 996 | 106.452 |
| Minus | | | | | | |
| Accumulated Depreciation and impairment | (888) | (11.188) | (603) | (22.625) | (22) | (35.326) |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 1.240 | 25.619 | 780 | 42.513 | 974 | 71.126 |

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

| COMPANY | Buildings and installations €'000 | Machinery and equipment €'000 | Transport equipment €'000 | Furniture and fixtures €'000 | Total €'000 |
|--|--|--|--------------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| 01/01/2005 | | | | | |
| Cost | 403 | 1 | 2 | 5.494 | 5.899 |
| Accumulated amortization and impairment | (274) | (1) | (1) | (3.165) | (3.441) |
| Opening balance 01/01/2005 | 129 | 0 | 1 | 2.329 | 2.458 |
| Opening balance adjustments cost | 0 | 0 | 0 | 15.421 | 15.421 |
| Opening balance adjustments depreciation/amortization | 0 | 0 | 0 | (709) | (709) |
| Adjusted 01/01/05 | 129 | 0 | 1 | 17.041 | 17.171 |
| PLUS | | | | | |
| Additions | 25 | 0 | 8 | 11.259 | 11.292 |
| Transfer assets under construction | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | |
| Acquisition of subsidiary | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | |
| MINUS | | | | | |
| Depreciation | (47) | 0 | (1) | (3.400) | (3.448) |
| Impairment | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Disposal | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Write off | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Net exchange differences on foreign currency translation | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 107 | 0 | 8 | 24.900 | 25.015 |
| 31/12/2005 | | | | | |
| Cost | 428 | 1 | 9 | 32.175 | 32.613 |
| Minus | | | | | |
| Accumulated Depreciation and impairment | (321) | (1) | (1) | (7.275) | (7.598) |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 107 | 0 | 8 | 24.900 | 25.015 |

There are no restrictions in the ownership, transfer or other liens on the Group's property. Also none of the assets has been pledged as security against liabilities

At 31 December 2005 the Group had no commitments for the purchase of tangible fixed assets.

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

12. Intangibles

| GROUP | GOODWILL €'000 | SOFTWARE €'000 | OTHER €'000 | TOTAL €'000 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 01/01/2005 | | | | |
| Cost | 287 | 16.753 | 35.557 | 52.597 |
| Accumulated amortization and impairment | (195) | (2.525) | (8.637) | (11.357) |
| Opening balance 01/01/2005 | 92 | 14.228 | 26.920 | 41.240 |
| Opening balance adjustments cost | 0 | 4.975 | 1.913 | 6.888 |
| Opening balance adjustments depreciation/amortization | 0 | (215) | (147) | (362) |
| Adjustments 01/01/05 | 0 | 4.760 | 1.766 | 6.526 |
| PLUS | | | | |
| Internally generated intangibles | 0 | (655) | (153) | (809) |
| Revaluation | 0 | 1.246 | (1.277) | 0 |
| Additions | 0 | 2.927 | 339 | 3.266 |
| Elimination entry | 2.337 | 0 | 0 | 2.337 |
| MINUS | | | | |
| Amortisation | (92) | (878) | (5.251) | (6.221) |
| Disposal | 0 | 101 | (103) | (2) |
| Impairment | 0 | (50) | 0 | (50) |
| Net exchange differences on foreign currency translation | 0 | 166 | 583 | 749 |
| OTHER | 0 | 0 | (29) | (29) |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 2.337 | 21.844 | 22.795 | 46.976 |
| 31/12/2005 | | | | |
| Cost | 2.627 | 25.791 | 36.938 | 65.357 |
| Minus | | | | |
| Accumulated Depreciation and impairment | (290) | (3.948) | (14.143) | (18.381) |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 2.337 | 21.844 | 22.795 | 46.976 |
| | | | | |
| COMPANY | SOFTWARE €'000 | OTHER €'000 | TOTAL €'000 | |
| 01/01/2005 | | | | |
| Cost | 12.589 | 7.759 | 20.348 | |
| Accumulated amortization and impairment | (1.104) | (3.419) | (4.532) | |
| Opening balance 01/01/2005 | 11.485 | 4.340 | 15.825 | |
| Opening balance adjustments cost | 4.950 | 0 | 4.950 | |
| Opening balance adjustments depreciation/amortization | (189) | 0 | (189) | |
| Adjusted 01/01/05 | 16.245 | 4.340 | 20.585 | |
| PLUS | | | | |
| Internally generated intangibles | 0 | 0 | 0 | |
| Additions | 1.938 | 0 | 1.938 | |
| Acquisition of subsidiary | 0 | 0 | 0 | |
| MINUS | | | | |
| Amortisation | (613) | (1.676) | (2.289) | |
| Disposal | | | | |
| Impairment | (50) | 0 | (50) | |
| Net exchange differences on foreign currency translation | | | | |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 17.520 | 2.664 | 20.184 | |
| 31/12/2005 | | | | |
| Cost | 19.477 | 7.759 | 27.236 | |
| Minus | | | | |
| Accumulated Depreciation and impairment | (1.957) | (5.095) | (7.052) | |
| Net book value- 31/12/2005 | 17.520 | 2.664 | 20.184 | |

INTRALOT SA
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 31 DECEMBER 2005

13. Investments in subsidiaries and associates

GROUP

| | Participation percentage | COUNTRY | €' 000 |
|----------------------|---------------------------------|----------------|---------------|
| Instant Lottery S.A. | 48,17% | Greece | 2.636 |
| Totolotek SA | 54% | Poland | 1.424 |
| Lebanese Games Sal | 99,99% | Lebanon | 348 |
| Bulln's | 5% | Bulgary | 281 |
| Λοιπές | | | 122 |
| | | | 4.811 |

INTRALOT SA Investments in associates

| | Participation percentage | COUNTRY | €' 000 |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------|---------------|
| Libero Interactif | 25% | Turkey | 300 |
| Inovative Solutions Consultancy Group Inc | 37,4% | Philippines | 82 |
| Instant Lottery SA | 48,17% | Greece | 150 |
| Intradevelopment SA | 47,50 | Greece | 950 |
| Other | | | 28 |
| | | | 1.510 |

INTRALOT SA Investments in Subsidiaries

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|-------------|---------------|
| Intralot De Chile SA | 99,99% | Chile | 9.361 |
| Intralot Inc | 85% | USA | 4.423 |
| Intralot De Peru SAC | 99,98% | Peru | 512 |
| Pollot Ltd | 100% | Poland | 797 |
| Intralot Holdings International Ltd | 100% | Cyprus | 8.464 |
| Betting Company | 100% | Greece | 139 |
| Maltco Lotteries Ltd | 73% | Malta | 7.281 |
| Intralot Betting Operations Ltd | 54,95% | Cyprus | 2.000 |
| Royal Highgate Ltd | 2,19% | Cyprus | 131 |
| Inteltek Internet AS | 45% | Turkey | 4.391 |
| Loteria Moldovei SA | 47,90% | Moldova | 656 |
| Intralot New Zealand Ltd | 100% | New Zealand | 277 |
| | | | 38.432 |

ΓΕΝΙΚΟ ΣΥΝΟΛΟ

39.942

14. Acquisition of a subsidiary

Investment in Royal Highgate Ltd

In January 2004, INTRALOT SA acquired 50% plus one (1) share of Royal Highgate Ltd, a company listed in Cyprus, which specializes in operating collective betting games. The Group acquired in this way control of Royal Highgate Ltd. Following this date, the Group acquired further shareholding and at 31 December 2004 the Group's shareholding amounts to 53,47% (indirect) and 2,19% (direct) of the shares of Royal Highgate Ltd.

The fair value of assets and liabilities of the subsidiary Royal Highgate Ltd at the date the Group acquired control were:

| | Fair value €000 | Carrying value €000 |
|---|--------------------|------------------------|
| Tangible fixed assets | 2.832 | 3.486 |
| Intangibles | 756 | 88 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 1.353 | 1.353 |
| Receivables | 403 | 1.360 |
| Other financial assets | 2.805 | 2.805 |
| | 8.149 | 9.092 |
| Short term liabilities | 773 | 773 |
| Value of Net Assets | 7.376 | 8.319 |
| INTRALOT SA 50% participation | 3.688 | |
| Negative Goodwill on acquisition | 418 | |
| Consideration | 3.270 | |
| The net cash outflow is analyzed as follows: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents acquired | 1.353 | |
| Cash consideration given | (3.270) | |
| | (1.917) | |
| Consideration paid by a subsidiary that was not consolidated in 2003 | 3.270 | |
| Group cash inflow | 1.353 | |

The negative Goodwill of € 418 thousands was recognized in other income in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.

From the acquisition date, Royal Highgate Ltd participated in the net profit of the Group for the year ended December 31 2004 with a loss of € 208 thousands. The loss for the the year ended December 31 2005 is € 1.626 thous.

The difference between the consideration paid and the minority interest percentage acquired in the subsidiary's net assets at the date of acquisition of the additional percentage was recognized in equity.

